Exhibit B



Matter
Number
3

Matter Description

Adversary Proceedings & Contested Matter

Avoidance Actions

Business Operations

Case Administration

Service Description

Telephone

Fax Charge

Standard Copies

Binding

Tabs/Indexes/Dividers

Scanned Images

Postage

Overnight Delivery

Local Transportation
Calendar/Court Services
Professional Fees

Investigators

Outside Paralegal Assistance
Outside Copy/Binding Services
Working Meals’K& E Only
Working Meals/K& E and Others
Information Broker Doc/Svcs
Library Document Procurement
Computer Database Research
Overtime Transportation
Overtime Meals- Attorney
Word Processing Overtime
Overtime Meals- Legal Assistant

Standard Copies
Secretarial Overtime

Telephone

Standard Copies

Scanned Images

Overnight Delivery

Word Processing Overtime

Telephone

Fax Telephone Charge

Fax Charge

Standard Copies

Binding

Color Copies (11 X 17)
Scanned Images

Overnight Delivery
Outside Computer Services
Working Mea K& E Only
Working Meals’lK& E and Others

Amount

$421.18
$108.50
$2,202.60
$15.75
$101.20
$471.75
$2.03
$1,273.88
$80.70
$10.00
$744.73
$1,351.66
$5,171.52
$976.07
$28.32
$58.69
$337.25
$40.00
$844.62
$92.93
$81.00
$243.64
$24.15
$14,682.17

$1.90
$148.75
$150.65

$70.10
$3.50
$0.75
$24.59
$24.36
$123.30

$175.25
$26.82
$473.50
$700.60
$5.25
$2.25
$144.90
$80.19
$2,316.60
$157.50
$1,098.33



Matter
Number

10

11

Matter Description

Cash, Collateral/DIP Financing

Claims Estimate, Objection & Resolution

Corporate and Securities Matters

Creditors/Shareholder's Inquiries

Disclosure/Plan/Confirmation

Service Description

Information Broker Doc/Svcs
Computer Database Research
Overtime Meals

Overtime Meals- Attorney
Secretarial Overtime

Word Processing Overtime
Cash Credits

Telephone

Standard Copies

Scanned Images

Overnight Delivery
Computer Database Research

Telephone

Standard Copies

Binding
Tabs/Indexes/Dividers
Scanned Images

Overnight Delivery
Computer Database Research
Overtime Meals

Word Processing Overtime

Telephone

Fax Telephone Charge

Fax Charge

Standard Copies

Binding
Tabs/Indexes/Dividers
Scanned Images

Overnight Delivery

Outside Messenger Services
Computer Database Research
Secretarial Overtime

Telephone
Standard Copies

Telephone

Fax Charge
Standard Copies
Binding

Amount

$177.25
$37.07
$36.00
$127.80
$43.69
$1,734.67
$(104.23)
$7,233.44

$11.06
$93.30
$1.80
$18.28
$35.63
$160.07

$51.04
$20.20
$3.50
$0.50
$8.85
$26.73
$137.11
$24.00
$417.71
$689.64

$220.63
$1.25
$62.25
$154.70
$5.25
$5.10
$28.35
$19.36
$60.82
$101.94
$96.25
$755.90

$2.37
$1.20
$3.57

$502.49
$15.25
$778.50
$5.25



Matter
Number

14

15

20

23

Matter Description

Employee Benefits/Pension

Employee Issues

Environmental Counseling

Executory Contracts

K&E Fee Applications & Monthly Statement

PACA Clams

Service Description

Tabs/Indexes/Dividers
Scanned Images

Postage

Overnight Delivery

Local Transportation
Information Broker Doc/Svcs
Computer Database Research
Overtime Transportation
Overtime Meals

Overtime Meals- Attorney
Secretarial Overtime

Word Processing Overtime

Telephone

Fax Telephone Charge

Fax Charge

Standard Copies

Scanned Images

Overnight Delivery
Computer Database Research

Telephone
Scanned Images
Computer Database Research

Telephone

Telephone

Fax Charge
Standard Copies
Scanned Images
Postage

Overnight Delivery

Telephone

Standard Copies

Scanned Images

Outside Messenger Services

Telephone
Fax Charge
Standard Copies

Amount

$10.40
$80.85
$0.60
$101.77
$40.00
$448.25
$309.18
$30.00
$84.00
$233.20
$253.75
$1,692.88
$4,586.37

$21.19
$2.49
$11.25
$429.40
$6.45
$127.85
$325.80
$924.43

$1.58
$0.60
$306.37
$308.55

$10.97
$10.97

$218.14
$3.00
$617.80
$2.10
$109.35
$19.36
$969.75

$8.97
$93.50
$50.40
$24.50
$177.37

$6.74

$4.14
$33.90



Matter
Number

24

25

29

Matter Description

Reclamation

Relief from Stay

Tax Issues

Travel

Service Description

Scanned Images

Overnight Delivery
Computer Database Research
Word Processing Overtime

Telephone

Fax Telephone Charge

Fax Charge

Standard Copies
Tabs/Indexes/Dividers
Scanned Images

Outside Messenger Services
Computer Database Research
Overtime Transportation
Overtime Meals

Overtime Meals- Attorney
Secretarial Overtime

Word Processing Overtime

Telephone

Fax Charge

Standard Copies

Scanned Images

Postage

Overnight Delivery

Court Reporter Fee/Deposition
Computer Database Research

Telephone

Fax Charge

Standard Copies

Scanned Images

Computer Database Research
Overtime Transportation
Overtime Meals- Attorney

Telephone

Fax Charge

Standard Copies

Scanned Images

Local Transportation

Travel Expense

Airfare

Transportation to/from airport

Amount

$1.35
$7.73
$248.70
$35.55
$338.11

$317.74
$4.15
$48.00
$361.70
$5.20
$6.75
$80.38
$127.03
$11.00
$36.00
$21.10
$140.00
$462.14
$1,621.19

$616.83
$7.50
$9.70
$7.80
$1.48
$54.29
$2,565.75
$126.46
$3,389.81

$106.49
$12.75
$13.20
$22.50
$2,112.98
$18.30
$10.00
$2,296.22

$4,104.00
$98.67
$1.10
$5.70
$495.00
$16,172.74
$42,390.57
$4,195.16



Matter
Number

31

Matter Description

Use, Sale or Lease Property/Abandonment

File, Docket, Calendar Maintenance

Hearings

Insurance

Service Description

Travel Meals
Car Rental
Other Travel Expenses

Telephone

Fax Telephone Charge

Fax Charge

Standard Copies

Scanned Images

Overnight Delivery

Outside Messenger Services
Transportation to/from airport
Working Meal /K& E and Others
Computer Database Research
Overtime Transportation
Overtime Meals- Attorney
Secretarial Overtime

Rental Expenses

Cash Credits

Telephone

Standard Copies
Tabs/Indexes/Dividers

Scanned Images

Overnight Delivery

Outside Copy/Binding Services
Information Broker Doc/Svcs
Computer Database Research
Secretarial Overtime
Miscellaneous Office Expenses
Cash Credits

Telephone

Standard Copies

Binding

Scanned Images

Overnight Delivery

Outside Messenger Services
Court Reporter Fee/Deposition
Computer Database Research
Overtime Transportation
Word Processing Overtime

Computer Database Research

Amount

$2,430.55
$545.80
$586.67
$71,025.96

$301.61
$1.87
$72.00
$209.90
$170.25
$50.87
$32.20
$58.40
$1,449.32
$721.05
$119.67
$60.89
$175.00
$1,896.00
$(91.98)
$5,227.05

$78.35
$1,237.10
$12.40
$170.85
$37.23
$6.00
$19.50
$626.21
$799.85
$153.75
$(280.84)
$2,860.40

$103.10
$354.50
$14.00
$42.15
$230.30
$149.31
$678.98
$13.96
$22.00
$62.21
$1,670.51

$7.60



Matter
Number

Total

Matter Description

Service Description

Overtime Meals
Word Processing Overtime

Amount

$12.00
$124.42
$144.02

$119,349.45



