Exhibit B

Matter Number	Matter Description	Service Description	Amount
3	Adversary Proceedings & Contested Matter	Telephone	\$421.18
		Fax Charge	\$108.50
		Standard Copies	\$2,202.60
		Binding	\$15.75
		Tabs/Indexes/Dividers	\$101.20
		Scanned Images	\$471.75
		Postage	\$2.03
		Overnight Delivery	\$1,273.88
		Local Transportation	\$80.70
		Calendar/Court Services	\$10.00
		Professional Fees	\$744.73
		Investigators	\$1,351.66
		Outside Paralegal Assistance	\$5,171.52
		Outside Copy/Binding Services Working Meals/K&E Only	\$976.07 \$28.32
		Working Meals/K&E and Others	\$28.32 \$58.69
		Information Broker Doc/Svcs	\$337.25
		Library Document Procurement	\$40.00
		Computer Database Research	\$844.62
		Overtime Transportation	\$92.93
		Overtime Meals - Attorney	\$81.00
		Word Processing Overtime	\$243.64
		Overtime Meals - Legal Assistant	\$24.15
			\$14,682.17
4	Avoidance Actions	Standard Copies	\$1.90
		Secretarial Overtime	\$148.75
			\$150.65
5	Business Operations	Telephone	\$70.10
		Standard Copies	\$3.50
		Scanned Images	\$0.75
		Overnight Delivery	\$24.59
		Word Processing Overtime	\$24.36
			\$123.30
6	Case Administration	Telephone	\$175.25
		Fax Telephone Charge	\$26.82
		Fax Charge	\$473.50
		Standard Copies	\$700.60
		Binding	\$5.25
		Color Copies (11 X 17)	\$2.25
		Scanned Images	\$144.90
		Overnight Delivery	\$80.19
		Outside Computer Services	\$2,316.60
		Working Meals/K&E Only	\$157.50
		Working Meals/K&E and Others	\$1,098.33

Matter Number	Matter Description	Service Description	Amount
		Information Broker Doc/Svcs	\$177.25
		Computer Database Research	\$37.07
		Overtime Meals	\$36.00
		Overtime Meals - Attorney	\$127.80
		Secretarial Overtime	\$43.69
		Word Processing Overtime	\$1,734.67
		Cash Credits	\$(104.23)
			\$7,233.44
7	Cash, Collateral/DIP Financing	Telephone	\$11.06
		Standard Copies	\$93.30
		Scanned Images	\$1.80
		Overnight De livery	\$18.28
		Computer Database Research	\$35.63
			\$160.07
8	Claims Estimate, Objection & Resolution	Telephone	\$51.04
		Standard Copies	\$20.20
		Binding	\$3.50
		Tabs/Indexes/Dividers	\$0.50
		Scanned Images	\$8.85
		Overnight Delivery	\$26.73
		Computer Database Research	\$137.11
		Overtime Meals	\$24.00
		Word Processing Overtime	\$417.71
			\$689.64
9	Corporate and Securities Matters	Telephone	\$220.63
		Fax Telephone Charge	\$1.25
		Fax Charge	\$62.25
		Standard Copies	\$154.70
		Binding	\$5.25
		Tabs/Indexes/Dividers	\$5.10
		Scanned Images	\$28.35
		Overnight Delivery	\$19.36
		Outside Messenger Services	\$60.82
		Computer Database Research	\$101.94
		Secretarial Overtime	\$96.25
			\$755.90
10	Creditors/Shareholder's Inquiries	Telephone	\$2.37
		Standard Copies	\$1.20
			\$3.57
11	Disclosure/Plan/Confirmation	Telephone	\$502.49
		Fax Charge	\$15.25
		Standard Copies	\$778.50
		Binding	\$5.25

Matter Number	Matter Description	Service Description	Amount
		Tabs/Indexes/Dividers	\$10.40
		Scanned Images	\$80.85
		Postage	\$0.60
		Overnight Delivery	\$101.77
		Local Transportation	\$40.00
		Information Broker Doc/Svcs	\$448.25
		Computer Database Research	\$309.18
		Overtime Transportation	\$30.00
		Overtime Meals	\$84.00
		Overtime Meals - Attorney	\$233.20
		Secretarial Overtime	\$253.75
		Word Processing Overtime	\$1,692.88
			\$4,586.37
12	Employee Benefits/Pension	Telephone	\$21.19
		Fax Telephone Charge	\$2.49
		Fax Charge	\$11.25
		Standard Copies	\$429.40
		Scanned Images	\$6.45
		Overnight Delivery	\$127.85
		Computer Database Research	\$325.80
			\$924.43
13	Employee Issues	Telephone	\$1.58
		Scanned Images	\$0.60
		Computer Database Research	\$306.37
			\$308.55
14	Environmental Counseling	Telephone	\$10.97
			\$10.97
15	Executory Contracts	Telephone	\$218.14
		Fax Charge	\$3.00
		Standard Copies	\$617.80
		Scanned Images	\$2.10
		Postage	\$109.35
		Overnight Delivery	\$19.36
			\$969.75
20	K&E Fee Applications & Monthly Statement	Telephone	\$8.97
		Standard Copies	\$93.50
		Scanned Images	\$50.40
		Outside Messenger Services	\$24.50
			\$177.37
23	PACA Claims	Telephone	\$6.74
		Fax Charge	\$4.14
		Standard Copies	\$33.90

Matter Number	Matter Description	Service Description	Amount
		Scanned Images	\$1.35
		Overnight Delivery	\$7.73
		Computer Database Research	\$248.70
		Word Processing Overtime	\$35.55
			\$338.11
24	Reclamation	Telephone	\$317.74
		Fax Telephone Charge	\$4.15
		Fax Charge	\$48.00
		Standard Copies	\$361.70
		Tabs/Indexes/Dividers	\$5.20
		Scanned Images	\$6.75
		Outside Messenger Services	\$80.38
		Computer Database Research	\$127.03
		Overtime Transportation	\$11.00
		Overtime Meals	\$36.00
		Overtime Meals - Attorney	\$21.10
		Secretarial Overtime	\$140.00
		Word Processing Overtime	\$462.14
			\$1,621.19
25	Relief from Stay	Telephone	\$616.83
		Fax Charge	\$7.50
		Standard Copies	\$9.70
		Scanned Images	\$7.80
		Postage	\$1.48
		Overnight Delivery	\$54.29
		Court Reporter Fee/Deposition	\$2,565.75
		Computer Database Research	\$126.46
			\$3,389.81
29	Tax Issues	Telephone	\$106.49
		Fax Charge	\$12.75
		Standard Copies	\$13.20
		Scanned Images	\$22.50
		Computer Database Research	\$2,112.98
		Overtime Transportation	\$18.30
		Overtime Meals - Attorney	\$10.00
			\$2,296.22
30	Travel	Telephone	\$4,104.00
		Fax Charge	\$98.67
		Standard Copies	\$1.10
		Scanned Images	\$5.70
		Local Transportation	\$495.00
		Travel Expense	\$16,172.74
		Airfare	\$42,390.57
		Transportation to/from airport	\$4,195.16

Matter Number	Matter Description	Service Description	Amount
		Travel Meals	\$2,430.55
		Car Rental	\$545.80
		Other Travel Expenses	\$586.67
			\$71,025.96
31	Use, Sale or Lease Property/Abandonment	Telephone	\$301.61
		Fax Telephone Charge	\$1.87
		Fax Charge	\$72.00
		Standard Copies	\$209.90
		Scanned Images	\$170.25
		Overnight Delivery	\$50.87
		Outside Messenger Services	\$32.20
		Transportation to/from airport	\$58.40
		Working Meals/K&E and Others	\$1,449.32
		Computer Database Research	\$721.05
		Overtime Transportation Overtime Meals - Attorney	\$119.67 \$60.89
		Secretarial Overtime	\$175.00
		Rental Expenses	\$1,896.00
		Cash Credits	\$(91.98)
		Cush Creats	\$5,227.05
33	File, Docket, Calendar Maintenance	Telephone	\$78.35
		Standard Copies	\$1,237.10
		Tabs/Indexes/Dividers	\$12.40
		Scanned Images	\$170.85
		Overnight Delivery	\$37.23
		Outside Copy/Binding Services	\$6.00
		Information Broker Doc/Svcs	\$19.50
		Computer Database Research	\$626.21
		Secretarial Overtime	\$799.85
		Miscellaneous Office Expenses	\$153.75
		Cash Credits	\$(280.84)
			\$2,860.40
34	Hearings	Telephone	\$103.10
		Standard Copies	\$354.50
		Binding	\$14.00
		Scanned Images	\$42.15
		Overnight Delivery	\$230.30
		Outside Messenger Services	\$149.31
		Court Reporter Fee/Deposition	\$678.98 \$13.06
		Computer Database Research	\$13.96 \$22.00
		Overtime Transportation Word Processing Overtime	\$22.00 \$62.21
		word Frocessing Overtime	
			\$1,670.51

Matter Number	Matter Description	Service Description	Amount
		Overtime Meals	\$12.00
		Word Processing Overtime	\$124.42
			\$144.02
Total	1		\$119,349.45